## ORDINANCE NO. 123

## AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING THE SPRINGFIELD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TO THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, AND EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, BROWN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

## THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the Municipal Airport of the City of Springfield, has now been partly developed and improved and should be further developed, improved and retained as a Municipal Airport for said city as soon as proper provision therefor can be made. That said Municipal Airport is reasonably necessary and proper for the City of Springfield to maintain, and that its improvement and maintainence is a proper governmental function for the City of Springfield to engage in under the laws of this State.

SECTION 2. That the premises so owned, improved and designated as the Springfield Municipal Airport is known and described as the North Half (N1/2) of the Northeast Quarter (NE-1/4), of Section Twenty-four (24), Township One Hundred Nine (109), Range Thirty-five (35), Brown County, Minnesota, at this time, but are now located within the Town of North Star, in Brown County, Minnesota. That said premises are free and clear of encumbrances and that there are no public highways over, on or across said premises, and no other persons interested therein, except the inhabitants of the City of Springfield.

SECTION 3. That if the City of Springfield is to exercise the proper police supervision, control and improvement over said airport it is fitting and proper that the same be annexed to and incorporated in the city limits of the City of Springfield, Minnesota, and that said city enjoy the benefits and privileges of said real estate as other public property within said city which it does now enjoy.

SECTION 4. That from and after the adoption and publication of this Ordinance, the Municipal Airport located upon the above described premises be and the same shall hereby be annexed to and incorporated within the limits of said city of Springfield, Minnesota, and that the corporate limits of said city be extended and enlarged to include the above described premises.

This Ordinance shall become effective thirty days after its passage and publication as required by the City Charter.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council upon the second reading thereof, held this 22nd day of August, 1938.

ATTEST:

AUG. NIEMANN MAYOR Springfield, Minnesota

A. C. MUELLER City Clerk

CORPORATE

SEAL

11019

State of Minnesota, County of Brown, City of Springfield,

I, A.C. MUELLER, City Clerk in and for the City of Springfield, Brown County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true correct and complete copy of the Ordinance Number 123, annexing the Springfield Municipal Airport and the lands on which the same is located to the Corporate limits of the City of Springfield, in Brown County, Minnesota, as passed by the City Council of the City of Springfield, on the 22nd day of August, 1938,

Dated at Springfield, Minnesota this 6th day of January, 1950.

City Clerk, City of Springfield, Minn.

11019

N. BUNN

CORPORATE SEAL